

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

THOMAS C. CONRADT,
DAVID J. WEISHAUS, and
TRENT MARTIN,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-cv-08676-JSR

ECF CASE

PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR FINAL JUDGMENT IMPOSING A
CIVIL PENALTY AGAINST THOMAS C. CONRADT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. Conradt Agreed to Cooperate and Settled With the Commission	2
B. Conradt Unsuccessfully Attempted to Vacate his Judgment	4
C. Despite his Agreement to Cooperate Conradt Attempted to Undermine the Commission’s Case against Payton and Durant	4
1. Conradt’s Trial Testimony Was Not Truthful	5
2. Conradt Did Not Cooperate with the Commission	8
3. Conradt Had a Strong Motive to Frustrate the Commission’s Efforts.....	9
II. CONRADT’S EGGREGIOUS CONDUCT JUSTIFIES THE MAXIMUM PENALTY	10
A. Conradt’s Breach of the Cooperation Agreement Justifies a Maximum Penalty	11
B. Conradt’s Tipping and Trading also Support a Maximum Penalty	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Anticevic</i> , No. 05 CV 6991, 2010 WL 2077196 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2010)	12
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1043, 2012 WL 512626 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> 136 S. Ct. 531 (2015)	13
<i>SEC v. Drucker</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>SEC. v. Gupta</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7566, 2013 WL 3784138 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013)	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Gupta</i> , 569 Fed. Appx. 45 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10, 13, 14
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Sekhri</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2320, 2002 WL 31100823 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2002)	14
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 413 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Cimino</i> , 381 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Conradt</i> , No. 12-cr-887, 2015 WL 480419 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015)	1, 4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Hoffenberg</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 9
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	14
 <u>Rules, Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(2)	10, 11
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	4, 9
